




VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 
VILLAGE BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

APRIL 20, 2020 
 

Due to the current COVID-19 pandemic,  
Village Hall was closed to the public and the meeting was held electronically. 

 
CALL TO ORDER  
Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 
 
SILENT PRAYER - MEDITATION – PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROLL CALL 
In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Mike Lowery, Trustee Laura Curtis, 
Trustee Mark Carroll, Trustee Tao Martinez, Trustee Mark Guethle and Village Clerk Lori Murray. 
 
Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Finance Director Bill Hannah, Community & 
Economic Development Director Mike Toth, Public Works Director John Laskowski, Police Chief Dave 
Fisher and Village Attorney Kevin Drendel. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
Hearing on the FY 2020-21 Budget 
Mayor Berman opened the public hearing.  There were no comments from the public.  Mayor Berman 
declared the public hearing closed.     
 
AUDIENCE COMMENTS - None 
 
TRUSTEE COMMENTS  
Trustee Curtis said that she saw an article in the Daily Herald about the Mayor Naperville looking at the 
possibility of opening some non-essential businesses and parks.  Curtis asked if the village has any 
authority to open up businesses and recreational facilities within North Aurora.  Mayor Berman said no 
and that the village is working under the governor’s orders at this time.  Curtis asked Mayor Berman is he 
has been in contact with the governor’s office.  Mayor Berman said he is involved in a meeting with the 
mayor’s caucus tomorrow and information from that meeting is available to the governor.     
 
Curtis asked if the Village of North Aurora is mandated to follow the governor’s ordinance or does the 
village have flexibility within the village limits.  Atty. Drendel said the idea of the emergency 
management system falls under the emergency management legislation which is what the governor 
exercised when he declared the emergency.  Atty. Drendel added that although there is not a lot of detail 
in case law, the idea is that all the agencies of the state would have a tie in and everyone would be in line 
with it.  Curtis asked what would stop the village from saying certain businesses could open up within 
social distancing requirements.  Curtis said it is difficult to see so many people in our village suffering 
and struggling and to see the economic impact.  Curtis said the village should see what can be done to 
minimize this even by 10% to help the residents.  Curtis added that to sit by and say we are going to be a 
bunch of followers and not the leaders that we are elected to be is not what she signed up for.   
 
Atty. Drendel said that the village is preempted when we get to extra regional issues.  This is an issue that 
doesn’t just affect the village but the entire country.  The authority to go against the order of the governor 
when it goes beyond the Village of North Aurora is not great. 
 



Mayor Berman said he does not plan to go against the order of the governor and will wait on the 
governor’s next step.  Curtis said we should not be waiting right now and should have a contingency plan.  
If there is flexibility and authority to help our residents, we should at least be investigating this.  Mayor 
Berman said that by doing this we are leading them into more danger.  Curtis said that if we look at a 
regional and county wide perspective, there are less than 20 cases in North Aurora and 550 in all of Kane 
County.  Trustee Guethle noted that there have also been 30 deaths.  Curtis said this cannot be something 
that goes on in perpetuity and that there needs to be a plan B with the village looking at easing the 
restrictions and getting the economy back and residents back to work.    
 
Mayor Berman said he has no plans to do anything different from what the governor has put in place.  
Guethle agreed.  Carroll said the governor’s order is not a recommendation.  Illinois is not as restrictive as 
some and what authority would Naperville have to allow anything different.  The village runs the risk of 
the attorney general suing the village if we opened up businesses at this time.  This could be over in 2 
weeks.  Curtis said the village needs to think beyond 2 weeks.  Curtis said she will wait 2 weeks but what 
happens May 1st if the governor says this will continue until June 1st.  Curtis asked, “How long, as a 
board, are we willing to make our residents suffer and inflect real economic and mental damage?”    
 
Trustee Guethle said everyone wants to open the open up the economic engine and everyone on the board 
wants to see people back to work.  Unfortunately, due to the virus, we have to wait.  We need to comply 
with the governor. 
 
Mayor Berman said that it didn’t appear the majority of the board was in favor of doing anything 
differently from what has been set forth by the governor at this time and that the meeting would move 
forward. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
1. Village Board Minutes dated 04/06/2020; Committee of the Whole Minutes dated 04/06/2020 
2. Bills List Dated 04/20/2020 in the Amount of $154,635.16 
3. Awarding of Bid for Proposed Water Main Replacement on Maple and Elm to J & S 
Construction Sewer and Water, Inc. in the Amount of $385,954.00 
 
Motion for approval made by Trustee Gaffino and seconded by Trustee Guethle.  Roll Call Vote:  Trustee 
Gaffino – yes, Trustee Lowery – yes, Trustee Curtis – yes, Trustee Carroll – yes, Trustee Martinez – yes, 
Trustee Guethle – yes.  Motion approved (6-0). 
 
NEW BUSINESS - None 
OLD BUSINESS - None 
 
VILLAGE PRESIDENT 
Mayor Berman stated that these are tough times and until everyone can get tested or there is medication to 
fight the virus, we need to stay in place. 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS 
Trustee Gaffino said the North Aurora Days meeting for April was cancelled.  There will need to be some 
discussion regarding NA Days moving forward.  Trustee Carroll asked if there is a clause in the contract 
for the 4th of July fireworks.  Village Administrator Steve Bosco said that there is a rain date clause.  
There is an alternate date and if that doesn’t work the village can choose another date. 
 
TRUSTEES’ COMMENTS - None 
ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT - None 
 



ATTORNEY’S REPORT  
Atty. Drendel said that the Village Staff has done an outstanding job of staying on top of the virus 
information.   They have also done all that needs to be done so that the Board can continue to operate and 
keep people safe. 
 
VILLAGE DEPARTMENT REPORTS 
1. Finance - None 
2. Community Development - None 
3. Police – None 
4. Public Works - None 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION – None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Lowery and seconded by Trustee Curtis.  All in favor.  Motion 
approved. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Lori J. Murray 
Village Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 



VILLAGE OF NORTH AURORA 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING MINUTES 

APRIL 20, 2020 
 

Due to the current COVID-19 pandemic,  
Village Hall was closed to the public and the meeting was held electronically. 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER  
Mayor Berman called the meeting to order. 
 
ROLL CALL 
In attendance:  Mayor Dale Berman, Trustee Mark Gaffino, Trustee Mike Lowery, Trustee Laura Curtis, 
Trustee Mark Carroll, Trustee Tao Martinez, Trustee Mark Guethle and Village Clerk Lori Murray. 
 
Staff in attendance:  Village Administrator Steve Bosco, Finance Director Bill Hannah, Community & 
Economic Development Director Mike Toth, Public Works Director John Laskowski, Police Chief Dave 
Fisher and Village Attorney Kevin Drendel. 
 
AUDIENCE COMMENTS – None  
TRUSTEE COMMENTS – None 
 
DISCUSSION 
FY 2020-21 Budget Follow-Up 
Village Administrator Steve Bosco said that the Stay-at-Home order has changed the village’s economic 
outlook.  Finance Director Bill Hannah put together a list of revenue projects that he has changed for the 
upcoming fiscal year.  The General Fund will be slashed on the revenue side by about $800,000 but with 
$800,000 in expenditure offsets.  Bosco added that the village will still have a balanced budget in the 
operating fund for the upcoming year and is doing well in the current fiscal year. 
 
Finance Director Bill Hannah stated that the village has made adjustments to revenues, reallocated 
revenues and reduced some transfers out, all with the goal of maintaining a strong financial position and 
supporting core village services going forward.   
 
Comparison of what was originally in the budget for revenues and expenditures and what the revisions 
were: 
Sales Tax:  Revised down from $5.2 million to $4.7 million for next year. 
State shared income tax revenue:  $1.9 million to $1.6 million. 
Other revenue estimates for the general fund that were lowered:  Video gaming/OTB handle tax, 
amusement tax, building permits and cable franchise fees. 
 
General fund – Reallocation of the Telecommunication Tax revenue fully to the General Fund.  It was 
previously split between the Capital Projects Fund and the General Fund. 
 
Overall for the General Fund was $768,000 net in revenue adjustments.  That went from $12.5 million to 
$11.7 million for next year.   
 
On the expenditures side:   
-Reduced our transfers to the vehicle and equipment fund by about 50%.  Reduction of some contractual 
expenditures for building permits (reduced by $45,000). 



-There are a few open positions and new ones the village is still looking to eventually fill.  Will be putting 
this off by 4 or 5 months to give the village time to see what the economic impact will be.      
 
-Eliminated some seasonal labor in public works and reduced an allocation for contracted tree trimming 
back to what it was in the current year.  Reduced the transfer from the general fund to the capital projects 
fund from $600,000 to $200,000. 
 
Trustee Curtis asked if the village has done anything to increase the levels of PPE.  Chief Fisher said that 
the Police Department has a surplus of all types of PPE.  The department is doing its best to replenish 
through the county before getting to low levels. 
 
Hannah said that the plan is to submit the modified draft budget to the village board for approval at the 
first meeting in May. 
 
Mayor Berman said he had a call on Saturday from Congressman Bill Foster who was very concerned 
about the village and the village’s capability going forward.  Berman said he told Foster that the village is 
in good shape and adjusting the budget.  Berman stated that Foster was concerned about getting back to 
normal.  He wanted to know what he can do to help us.  Berman said that he felt they were working on 
some pretty good programs in Washington to help individuals and small businesses.   
 
Trustee Carroll said that in reference to the bill being contemplated in Washington, one of the sticky 
points is the availability for municipalities.  With the loss of revenue that we will see, Trustee Carroll said 
he would like to see the Village of North Aurora be a candidate for some relief directly from Washington.  
Berman said that something went out from the IML and they are looking for $900 million just for the 
municipalities in Illinois.  Mayor Berman said he would call Bill Foster and pass that along. 
 
Trustee Martinez said he has been looking at a lot of guidelines and standards that are set up for the CDC 
as far as containment and this infection.  His concern is that people are confused with guidelines and 
standards.  When looking at guidelines, it is a preventative guideline and not a standard for this infection.  
 
Trustee Gaffino said that one of our top priorities as village officials is the safety of our residents and we 
need to abide by what the governor says.   
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION - None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to adjourn made by Trustee Guethle and seconded by Trustee Carroll.  All in favor.  Motion 
approved.  
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Lori J. Murray 
Village Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 



To Be Paid Proof List

04/24/2020 - 10:53AM

ablaser

Printed:

User:

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00505.04.2020

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Bradley Brown

032900

 50.00Police Pension Board Meeting- 4/20/20 01-410-4015 Pension Board-Mtgs Per Diem 04202020 4/20/2020 04/23/2020

 50.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Coffman Truck Sales, Inc.

000320

 49.77Freight Fee For 9' Snow Blades 01-445-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 131552 2/21/2020 04/23/2020

 49.77 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Fifth Third Bank

028450

 95.57Planting Event- Giveaway/ Arbor Day Foundation 01-445-4532 Tree Service BR032020-01 3/3/2020 04/23/2020

-6.67Tax Credit/ Arbor Day Foundation 01-445-4532 Tree Service BR032020-02 3/13/2020 04/23/2020

 87.80UPS Batteries- Water Dept/ Batteries Plus 01-430-4420 IT Supplies DA032020-013/2/2020 04/23/2020

 72.00Door Pulls- PW/ Amazon 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce DA032020-023/16/2020 04/23/2020

 337.08Generator- Water/ Amazon 60-445-4568 Watermain Rprs. & Rplcmts. DA032020-033/18/2020 04/23/2020

 162.00Remote Meeting Supscription/ Cisco WebEx 01-430-4420 IT Supplies DA032020-043/21/2020 04/23/2020

 14.99Remote Meeting Supscription/ Zoom.us 01-430-4420 IT Supplies DA032020-053/26/2020 04/23/2020

 107.50Lockout Equipment/ Amazon 01-440-4411 Office Expenses DC032020-013/2/2020 04/23/2020

 392.30Office Supplies/ Office Depot 01-440-4411 Office Expenses DC032020-023/3/2020 04/23/2020

 602.40PPE- COVID/ Amazon 01-440-4870 Equipment DC032020-033/4/2020 04/23/2020

 110.56Toner/ Office Depot 01-440-4411 Office Expenses DC032020-043/24/2020 04/23/2020

 37.31Retirement Lunch- Sherry/ Turf Room 01-440-4799 Misc. DF032020-01 2/28/2020 04/23/2020

 246.95Gloves/ Uline 01-440-4870 Equipment DF032020-02 3/13/2020 04/23/2020

 150.00Investigation Tool/ Lexis Nexis 01-440-4555 Investigations JD032020-01 3/3/2020 04/23/2020

 153.26Pizza- Dept Mtg/ Macianos 01-440-4799 Misc. JD032020-02 3/12/2020 04/23/2020

 173.922235RCV Clear Anti Fog Goggles/ Feld Fire 01-440-4870 Equipment JG032020-01 3/18/2020 04/23/2020

 524.31Polos Investigations- Cops/ Galls 01-440-4555 Investigations JG032020-02 3/19/2020 04/23/2020

 104.84Polos Investigations- Cops/ Galls 01-440-4555 Investigations JG032020-03 3/21/2020 04/23/2020

 1,530.90MSA ADV 200 LS Respirators/ Safety Equip Store 01-440-4870 Equipment JG032020-04 3/23/2020 04/23/2020

 324.37Interview Transciption/ NETtranscript 01-440-4555 Investigations JG032020-05 3/24/2020 04/23/2020

 157.50Soil Erosion Cert Renewal/ EviroCert Internation- CPESC 01-445-4390 Dues & Meetings JL032020-01 3/13/2020 04/23/2020

 335.16Hotel For IAFSU Conf/ Holiday Inn 01-445-4370 Conferences & Travel JL032020-02 3/12/2020 04/23/2020

 7.97Photo Filter/ B&H Photo 01-440-4557 Evidence Processing MQ032020-013/5/2020 04/23/2020

 50.00IAPE Membership- Kitner/ IAPE 01-440-4390 Dues & Meetings MQ032020-023/11/2020 04/23/2020

 103.06Tint Meter For Enforcement/ Amazon 01-440-4870 Equipment MQ032020-033/11/2020 04/23/2020

 125.0065th Annual Training/ SBOC 01-441-4380 Training MT032020-012/27/2020 04/23/2020

 219.00Certification Testing/ ICC 01-441-4380 Training MT032020-023/5/2020 04/23/2020

 38.00Code Enforcement Book/ ICC 01-441-4411 Office Expenses MT032020-033/6/2020 04/23/2020

 219.00Certification Testing/ ICC 01-441-4380 Training MT032020-043/6/2020 04/23/2020

 47.41Batteries For UPS/ Batteries Plus 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint PY032020-01 2/27/2020 04/23/2020

 50.00Aurora State Of The City Address/ ARCC 01-410-4390 Dues & Meetings SB032020-01 2/26/2020 04/23/2020

 17.49Citizens Police Academy Ad/ Facebook 01-440-4799 Misc. SZB032020-013/8/2020 04/23/2020

-100.00Conference Cancellation Refund/ ILEAS 01-440-4370 Conferences & Travel SZB032020-023/25/2020 04/23/2020

-200.00Conference Cancellation Refund/ ILEAS 01-440-4370 Conferences & Travel SZB032020-033/25/2020 04/23/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 362.71Lunch- Wellness Seminar/ Panera Bread 01-430-4799 Misc. WH032020-013/5/2020 04/23/2020

 20.00IPASS/ IL Tollway 01-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures WH032020-023/25/2020 04/23/2020

 6,673.69 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Intergovernmental Personnel Benefit Cooperative

467637

 32,745.31Health Insurance- PD/ April 2020 01-440-4130 Health Insurance 04242020-01 4/24/2020 04/23/2020

 7,644.43Health Insurance- Admin/ April 2020 01-430-4130 Health Insurance 04242020-02 4/24/2020 04/23/2020

 3,396.96Health Insurance- CommDev/ April 2020 01-441-4130 Health Insurance 04242020-03 4/24/2020 04/23/2020

 12,217.94Health Insurance- PW/ April 2020 01-445-4130 Health Insurance 04242020-04 4/24/2020 04/23/2020

 8,054.64Health Insurance- Water/ April 2020 60-445-4130 Health Insurance 04242020-05 4/24/2020 04/23/2020

 1,934.55Health Insurance- Retirees/ April 2020 01-000-2055 Payroll Deductions 04242020-06 4/24/2020 04/23/2020

 2,197.44Health Insurance- Police Pension/ April 2020 01-000-2055 Payroll Deductions 04242020-07 4/24/2020 04/23/2020

 91.47Life Insurance- PD/ April 2020 01-440-4135 Life Insurance 04242020-08 4/24/2020 04/23/2020

 34.21Life Insurance- PW/ April 2020 01-445-4135 Life Insurance 04242020-09 4/24/2020 04/23/2020

 18.66Life Insurance- Admin/ April 2020 01-430-4135 Life Insurance 04242020-10 4/24/2020 04/23/2020

 12.44Life Insurance- CommDev/ April 2020 01-441-4135 Life Insurance 04242020-11 4/24/2020 04/23/2020

 15.55Life Insurance- Water/ April 2020 60-445-4135 Life Insurance 04242020-12 4/24/2020 04/23/2020

 368.82Voluntary Life/ April 2020 01-000-2052 Voluntary Life Insurance 04242020-13 4/24/2020 04/23/2020

 68,732.42 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Mary Licar

042420

 50.00Police Pension Board Meeting- 4/20/20 01-410-4015 Pension Board-Mtgs Per Diem 04202020 4/20/2020 04/23/2020

 50.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Preferred Real Estate, LLC

467661

 40,620.86NATC Rebate Jan 19 - Dec 19 In-Lines 01-490-4781 Sales Tax Rebates 04132020 4/13/2020 04/23/2020

 40,620.86 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Robyn, Stecklein

022080

 50.00Police Pension Board Meeting- 4/20/20 01-410-4015 Pension Board-Mtgs Per Diem 04202020 4/20/2020 04/23/2020

 50.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Swoboda Mark D.

027380

 50.00Police Pension Board Meeting- 4/20/20 01-410-4015 Pension Board-Mtgs Per Diem 04202020 4/20/2020 04/23/2020

 50.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Van Loan, Steven

009900

 50.00Police Pension Board Meeting- 4/20/20 01-410-4015 Pension Board-Mtgs Per Diem 04202020 4/20/2020 04/23/2020

 50.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

Report Total:  116,326.74
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To Be Paid Proof List

04/29/2020 - 10:04AM

ablaser

Printed:

User:

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00506.04.2020

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

United States Postmaster

001070

 1,251.19Postage- 2020 Water Quality Report Mailing 60-445-4505 Postage 04292020 4/29/2020 04/29/2020

 1,251.19 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Report Total:  1,251.19
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Printed:
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Accounts Payable

Batch: 00501.05.2020

Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

ADT

048240

 252.27Alarm Service- VH/ 4/30 thru 7/29 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 05012020 5/1/2020 05/04/2020

 252.27 *Vendor TotalTotal:

AIM

046510

 168.00Flex 125- April 2020 01-430-4267 Finance Services 00032780 5/1/2020 05/04/2020

 1,143.95Ryan Kick Medical 125 01-000-2058 Flex 125 Medical Care 04232020 4/23/2020 05/04/2020

 1,311.95 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Alarm Detection Systems of IL

000060

 798.00Alarm Monitoring Service- WTP/ May - July 60-445-4799 Misc. Expenditures 183240-1012 4/5/2020 05/04/2020

 1,320.00Alarm Monitoring- VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 98501-1016 4/5/2020 05/04/2020

 31.50Alarm Monitoring- PD 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce SI-524743 4/5/2020 05/04/2020

 2,149.50 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Aurora Fastprint

029610

 368.53VONA Window Envelopes (2500) 01-430-4507 Printing 30093 4/2/2020 05/04/2020

 368.53 *Vendor TotalTotal:

B & F Construction

015600

 3,308.00Inspections- March 2020 01-441-4276 Inspection Services 12586 4/7/2020 05/04/2020

 895.00Commercial Review- Rush Copley 01-441-4276 Inspection Services 53558 4/15/2020 05/04/2020

 4,203.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Brown & Brown Of Illinois, Inc.

000520

 30.00Notary- McCoy 01-440-4799 Misc. 2893282 4/23/2020 05/04/2020

 30.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Carus Corporation

033300

 718.96ETP Chems HMO 60-445-4437 Chlorine SLS100827723/31/2020 05/04/2020

 169.00MN P (2) 60-445-4437 Chlorine SLS100829454/8/2020 05/04/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 887.96 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Christine Gayle

467974

 5.63Water Credit Refund 60-320-3340 Water Collections 04282020-01 4/28/2020 05/04/2020

 0.17Sewer Maint Credit Refund 18-320-3350 Sewer Collection 04282020-02 4/28/2020 05/04/2020

 5.80 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Cintas Corporation

041590

 82.01First Aid Kit Refill- PW Garage 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 5016534237 4/3/2020 05/04/2020

 82.01 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Commonwealth Edison

000330

 150.94Street Lights/ 4 S. Willowway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0146092024 4/8/2020 05/04/2020

 240.58Street Lights/ 1802 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0562144049 4/8/2020 05/04/2020

 45.65Street Lights/ 1901 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 0835082016 4/7/2020 05/04/2020

 26.93Street Lights/ 1051 Kettle Ave 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1083133047 4/7/2020 05/04/2020

 228.82Street Lights/ 1200 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1344158042 4/8/2020 05/04/2020

 147.00Street Lights/ Rt 56 & Rt 25 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1425064018 4/10/2020 05/04/2020

 9.86Street Lights/ Randall & Ice Cream 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 1543019148 4/8/2020 05/04/2020

 72.98Street Lights/ Comiskey & Orchard 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2313121105 4/8/2020 05/04/2020

 59.50Street Lights/ 19 N. Lincolnway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 2985029045 4/8/2020 05/04/2020

 982.26 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Compsych

032850

 150.00Wellness Training Event- VH 01-430-4799 Misc. 20049440 4/27/2020 05/04/2020

 150.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Constellation NewEnergy, Inc.

034130

 4,159.94Well #6 3/6/20 - 4/6/20 60-445-4662 Utility 17146352401 4/7/2020 05/04/2020

 49.21Street Lights/ Orchard Gateway & Deerpath 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 17159557201 4/8/2020 05/04/2020

 145.10Street Lights/ Orchard & Oak 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 17159565301 4/8/2020 05/04/2020

 239.53Street Lights/ 1600 Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 17159583701 4/8/2020 05/04/2020

 104.84Street Lights/ Orchard & White Oak 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 17159596601 4/8/2020 05/04/2020

 154.94Street Lights/ Orchard & Orchard Gateway 10-445-4660 Street Lighting and Poles 17159602401 4/8/2020 05/04/2020

 7,473.68Well #4/WTP 3/11/20 - 4/9/20 60-445-4662 Utility 17168828401 4/9/2020 05/04/2020

 4,849.33Well #7 3/11/20 - 4/9/20 60-445-4662 Utility 17179537401 4/10/2020 05/04/2020

 8,488.73Well #5/ ETP 3/11/20 - 4/9/20 60-445-4662 Utility 17179562301 4/10/2020 05/04/2020

 25,665.30 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Cory Kennedy

467973

 10.00Water License Renewal- Kennedy 01-445-4390 Dues & Meetings 04172020 4/17/2020 05/04/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 10.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Creekside Compost, LLC

467909

 195.00Dirt, Sod Repairs 01-445-4540 Streets & Alleys Rpr & Mtce 20-04-0251 4/10/2020 05/04/2020

 195.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

D&A Powertrain Components, INC

467649

 4.64Repair Parts 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 229016 12/20/2019 05/04/2020

 4.64 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Feece Oil

031060

 1,304.33Diesel Fuel 71-000-1340 Gas/Diesel Escrow 3682404 2/13/2020 05/04/2020

 1,201.97Mid-Grade Fuel 71-000-1340 Gas/Diesel Escrow 3682417 2/13/2020 05/04/2020

 1,236.59Mid-Grade Fuel 71-000-1340 Gas/Diesel Escrow 3694682 4/17/2020 05/04/2020

 3,742.89 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Frank Marshall Electric

028510

 51,392.70Well #8 Electrical- Pay #4 60-470-4875 Capital Improvements NA-583E-01 4/28/2020 05/04/2020

 51,392.70Well #9 Electrical- Pay #4 60-471-4875 Capital Improvements NA-583E-02 4/28/2020 05/04/2020

 102,785.40 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Frost Electric Company, Inc.

021540

 1,215.00Street Light Feed/ Pinehill Circle 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 8187 4/9/2020 05/04/2020

 5,450.00Replacement Pole/ Mooseheart & Deerpath 10-445-4661 Street Light Repair/Maint 8189 4/17/2020 05/04/2020

 6,665.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Gregory, Manko

014230

 49.68Infrared Thermometer- PD 01-440-4870 Equipment 04212020 4/21/2020 05/04/2020

 49.68 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Harmonic Heating & Air Conditioning

047680

 416.00Filters- VH 01-445-4520 Public Buildings Rpr & Mtce 37731 4/13/2020 05/04/2020

 416.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Kiesler's Police Supply, Inc.

039910

 971.75Ammo- Partial Loader 01-440-4383 Firearm Training IN132441 4/10/2020 05/04/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 971.75 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Konica Minolta

024860

 40.60Copier Maint- PW Garage/ March 2020 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 9006660927 4/1/2020 05/04/2020

 66.81Copier Usage- 3/2 thru 4/1 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 9006661028-014/1/2020 05/04/2020

 66.81Copier Usage- 3/2 thru 4/1 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 9006661028-024/1/2020 05/04/2020

 66.82Copier Usage- 3/2 thru 4/1 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 9006661028-034/1/2020 05/04/2020

 66.82Copier Usage- 3/2 thru 4/1 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 9006661028-044/1/2020 05/04/2020

 307.86 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Lakeshore Recycling Systems

032620

 6,652.81Street Sweeping 01-445-4540 Streets & Alleys Rpr & Mtce PS318505 4/15/2020 05/04/2020

 6,652.81 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Menards

016070

 176.99ETP Refrigerator & Table 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 34714-01 4/17/2020 05/04/2020

 187.83Portable Air Tank, Paint, Couplers 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 34714-02 4/17/2020 05/04/2020

 364.82 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Messenger Public Library

004610

 9,028.14PPRT- July 2019 - Mar 2020 01-305-3040 Replacement Tax 04152020 4/15/2020 05/04/2020

 600.00Land/ Cash Payments Reimb/ May 2019 - March 2020 91-000-2232 Library Escrow 04152020 4/15/2020 05/04/2020

 9,628.14 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Metro West COG

032210

 6,104.35Annual Dues 20 - 21 01-410-4390 Dues & Meetings 4328 5/1/2020 05/04/2020

 6,104.35 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Mooney & Thomas, Pc

001040

 700.00Payroll- March 2020 01-430-4267 Finance Services 00193 32031013/31/2020 05/04/2020

 65.00Pension Payments- Arpil 2020 80-430-4581 Banking Services/Fees 00193 32031033/31/2020 05/04/2020

 765.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

New Lenox Village Printery

032010

 2,124.982020 Water Quality Reports 60-445-4507 Printing 18773 4/28/2020 05/04/2020

 2,124.98 *Vendor TotalTotal:

North Aurora NAPA, Inc.

038730
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 50.94Degreaser 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 346797 3/20/2020 05/04/2020

 141.56Battery- Truck #190 60-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 347293 3/30/2020 05/04/2020

 158.71Mower Spark Plugs (5), Airl & Oil Filters 01-445-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 347400 3/31/2020 05/04/2020

 89.71Mower Blade Belt 01-445-4510 Equipment/IT Maint 347430 3/31/2020 05/04/2020

 123.00Oil Change- Truck #183 60-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 347571 4/2/2020 05/04/2020

 20.99Truck Repair Plug 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 347976 4/8/2020 05/04/2020

 46.62Blade 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 347977 4/8/2020 05/04/2020

 46.26Brakeleen, Motor Tune-Up 60-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 348243 4/13/2020 05/04/2020

 65.53Surface Cond Disc 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 348273 4/13/2020 05/04/2020

 36.88Lights, Towels, Gloves 01-445-4870 Equipment 348471 4/15/2020 05/04/2020

 13.53Latex Gloves 01-445-4870 Equipment 348472 4/15/2020 05/04/2020

 15.99Oil 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 348523 4/16/2020 05/04/2020

 809.72 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Office Depot

039370

 2.74Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 466481210001-013/30/2020 05/04/2020

 2.74Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 466481210001-023/30/2020 05/04/2020

 2.74Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 466481210001-033/30/2020 05/04/2020

 38.57Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 466481210001-043/30/2020 05/04/2020

 30.30Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 466483454001-013/30/2020 05/04/2020

 22.74Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 471000707001-014/6/2020 05/04/2020

 22.74Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 471000707001-024/6/2020 05/04/2020

 22.74Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 471000707001-034/6/2020 05/04/2020

 22.74Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 471000707001-044/6/2020 05/04/2020

 4.64Office Supplies 01-430-4411 Office Expenses 477484829001-014/16/2020 05/04/2020

 59.93Office Supplies 01-445-4411 Office Expenses 477484829001-024/16/2020 05/04/2020

 4.65Office Supplies 60-445-4411 Office Expenses 477484829001-034/16/2020 05/04/2020

 22.79Office Supplies 01-441-4411 Office Expenses 477484829001-044/16/2020 05/04/2020

 260.06 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Paddock Publications, Inc.

026910

 39.10Public Notice- Budget Hearing 01-430-4506 Publishing/Advertising 46885 4/11/2020 05/04/2020

 39.10 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Physicians Immediate Care, North Chicago LLC

049540

 43.00Pre-Employment Drug Screen- Slogar 01-440-4799 Misc. 4149404 4/15/2020 05/04/2020

 43.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Preventative Maintenance Systems, Inc.

050200

 41.00Safety Test- Truck #176 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 213941 2/11/2020 05/04/2020

 41.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Regional Truck Equipment

050130

 10,080.00Replace Dump Body 01-445-4511 Vehicle Repair and Maint 54319 4/6/2020 05/04/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 10,080.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Rempe Sharpe & Associates

000970

 156.00Engineering Meeting/ March 2020 01-441-4255 Engineering 27366 4/10/2020 05/04/2020

 212.00Engineering Services- LV/ March 2020 01-441-4255 Engineering 27367-01 4/10/2020 05/04/2020

 900.00Engineering Services- LV/ March 2020 90-000-E240 Lincoln Valley Plan Review 27367-02 4/10/2020 05/04/2020

 14,389.04Engineering Services- LV/ March 2020 90-000-E232 DR Horton - FV Golf Course 27368 4/10/2020 05/04/2020

 1,144.00Engineering Services- Springs @ Orch Rd/ March 2020 90-000-E222 Springs at Orchard Rd 27369 4/10/2020 05/04/2020

 6,154.23Well #8 Construction 60-470-4255 Engineering 27370-01 4/10/2020 05/04/2020

 6,154.23Well #9 Construction 60-471-4255 Engineering 27370-02 4/10/2020 05/04/2020

 581.28Engineering Services- Smiles/ March 2020 90-000-E045 North Aurora Smiles 27372 4/10/2020 05/04/2020

 52.00Engineering Services- American Eagle/ March 2020 90-000-E143 American Eagle Bank - OC 27373 4/10/2020 05/04/2020

 29,742.78 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Sebert Landscaping

032840

 964.00Lawn Mowing- SSA4/ April 2020 17-004-4533 Maintenance 200604-01 4/1/2020 05/04/2020

 888.00Lawn Mowing- SSA8/ April 2020 17-008-4533 Maintenance 200604-02 4/1/2020 05/04/2020

 276.00Lawn Mowing- SSA9/ April 2020 17-009-4533 Maintenance 200604-03 4/1/2020 05/04/2020

 23.88Lawn Mowing- SSA11/ April 2020 17-011-4533 Maintenance 200604-04 4/1/2020 05/04/2020

 3,409.99Lawn Mowing- Public Property/ April 2020 01-445-4531 Grass Cutting 200604-05 4/1/2020 05/04/2020

 5,561.87 *Vendor TotalTotal:

SmithAmundsen LLC

039030

 2,457.00Legal - HR/ 150- March 2020 01-430-4260 Legal 611863 4/16/2020 05/04/2020

 2,457.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Sun Life Financial

033620

 267.93Dental Insurance- Admin/ May 2020 01-430-4136 Dental Insurance 04162020-01 4/16/2020 05/04/2020

 118.43Dental Insurance- CommDev/ May 2020 01-441-4136 Dental Insurance 04162020-02 4/16/2020 05/04/2020

 935.82Dental Insurance- PD/ May 2020 01-440-4136 Dental Insurance 04162020-03 4/16/2020 05/04/2020

 390.23Dental Insurance- PW/ May 2020 01-445-4136 Dental Insurance 04162020-04 4/16/2020 05/04/2020

 45.74Dental Insurance- Water/ May 2020 60-445-4136 Dental Insurance 04162020-05 4/16/2020 05/04/2020

 2,039.96Dental Insurance- Employee/ May 2020 01-000-2054 Insurance Employee Reimburse 04162020-06 4/16/2020 05/04/2020

 3,798.11 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Third Millennium Assoc. , Inc.

033470

 536.87Late Final Bills- March 2020 60-445-4507 Printing 24646 3/31/2020 05/04/2020

 536.87 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Traffic Signal Corporation

031140

 800.00Speed Sign Annual Fee 01-445-4545 Traffic Signs & Signals SIN07423 3/31/2020 05/04/2020
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Invoice # Inv DateAmount Pmt DateDescription Account Acct Name

 800.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

USA Blue Book

035680

 64.77WTP Brine Tank Float Valves 60-445-4567 Treatment Plant Repair/Maint 194065 4/2/2020 05/04/2020

 64.77 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Verizon Wireless

025430

 36.01Cell Phone 3/13 - 4/12 01-430-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9852498814-014/12/2020 05/04/2020

 50.19Cell Phone 3/13 - 4/12 01-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9852498814-024/12/2020 05/04/2020

 66.68Cell Phone 3/13 - 4/12 01-441-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9852498814-034/12/2020 05/04/2020

 80.32Cell Phone 3/13 - 4/12 01-430-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9852498815-014/12/2020 05/04/2020

 120.37Cell Phone 3/13 - 4/12 01-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9852498815-024/12/2020 05/04/2020

 74.44Cell Phone 3/13 - 4/12 60-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9852498815-034/12/2020 05/04/2020

 64.17Cell Phone 3/13 - 4/12 01-441-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9852498815-044/12/2020 05/04/2020

 173.73Cell Phone 3/13 - 4/12 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9852498815-054/12/2020 05/04/2020

 65.78Cell Phone 3/13 - 4/12 01-430-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9852498816-014/12/2020 05/04/2020

 103.87Cell Phone 3/13 - 4/12 01-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9852498816-024/12/2020 05/04/2020

 79.17Cell Phone 3/13 - 4/12 60-445-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9852498816-034/12/2020 05/04/2020

 67.26Cell Phone 3/13 - 4/12 01-440-4652 Phones and Connectivity 9852498816-044/12/2020 05/04/2020

 981.99 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Weldstar Company

014090

 212.18Air Tanks for Wells & Samples 60-445-4562 Testing (water) 01849640 4/6/2020 05/04/2020

 212.18 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Western Remac, Inc.

051800

 5,488.00Lettering For Welcome Signs (8) 21-454-4875 Capital Improvements 58335 4/15/2020 05/04/2020

 5,488.00 *Vendor TotalTotal:

Report Total:  237,793.35
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Memorandum 
 
To:         Dale Berman, Village President & Board of Trustees 

Cc:     Steven Bosco, Village Administrator  

From:  John Laskowski, Public Works Director  

Date:  April 16, 2020 

Re:         Fiscal Year 2020-21 Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) General Maintenance Program 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 
The Village of North Aurora would like to move forward with its 2020 General Maintenance 
Program.  This program is funded by State Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) and includes crack 
sealing and engineering inspection, purchasing salt and electricity, the Light Emitting 
Diode (LED) light fixture replacement program.  
 
Crack sealing will be performed on streets that are generally showing light wear.  The 
purpose of the crack sealing program is to prevent water from infiltrating the base and 
sub-base of the pavement where it can weaken the overall structure of the pavement.  In 
the winter time this prevents water from freezing and expanding, causing the pavement 
to heave or crack. The cost of the engineering inspection for this aspect of the 
maintenance program is also funded by MFT. 
 
Salt is purchased using MFT funds through the Illinois Department of Central 
Management Service’s Joint Purchasing Program.  The Joint Purchasing Program allows 
municipalities to take advantage of lower prices due to their aggregated bulk purchasing 
power. 
 
The purchase of electricity is a permitted expense of MFT funding.  The Village uses MFT 
to fund the cost of illuminating the Village owned street lights.   
 
The LED light fixture replacement program aims to reduce the amount of electricity the 
Village of North Aurora consumes.  This environmentally beneficial program will remove 
existing light fixtures and replace them with LED fixtures that consume less energy and 
provide equal or better lighting of the roadway. This year that expenditure has increased 
to include the removal and replacement of the rusting and potentially hazardous light 
poles on Orchard Gateway Boulevard.  
 
Pavement striping is an important safety feature of the roadway.  It communicates to 
motorists lanes of travel, directions, and informs them in advance of actions that need to 
be performed.  By refreshing markings and striping this information remains clear and is 
conveyed to the motorist.  This year the Village will be refreshing, removing, and placing 
new pavement markings. 



 
In order to expend MFT funds the Village Board must pass a resolution for approval by 
the Illinois Department of Transportation and submit the Municipal Estimate of 
Maintenance Costs.  Both of these documents are attached.  The Municipal Estimate of 
Cost identifies the costs associated with each maintenance activity and totals 
$964,160.64. The resolution rounds this number up and is in the amount of $1,000,000 
to account for unit price uncertainty.  This is a typical practice to avoid having to return at 
a future date to pass a supplemental resolution in case expenditures exceed the estimate.  
Even with this practice in place in 2019, a supplemental ordinance had to be passed. This 
was due to the high salt prices procured by the State through the purchase program and 
attributed to disruptions in the salt production supply chain.  























Village of North Aurora 
Memorandum 

 
 

 
To: 

 
President and Board of Trustees 

 
From: 
 
CC: 

 
Bill Hannah, Finance Director 
 
Steve Bosco, Village Administrator 

 
Date: 

 
April 27, 2020 

 
RE: 

 
Reallocation of current 4% Telecommunications Tax 

 
 
As the Board is aware, the Village currently has a 4% Telecommunications Tax that generated 
$211,065 (last actual annual figure) for FY 2018-19.  This tax has been historically allocated by 
Code in the following ways: 1% allocated to the General Fund and 3% to the Capital Projects 
Fund.  For the FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 years, the allocation was temporarily changed to be 
2.5% for the General Fund and 1.5% for the Capital Projects Fund in order to provide additional 
funding for core operational initiatives. 
 
As discussed at the April 20th COW, one of staff’s proposed adjustments to the FY 2020-21 
Draft Budget was to reallocate the entire 4% tax to the General Fund. This would be one of many 
adjustments in order to address the economic and fiscal effects of the COVD-19 pandemic and 
decline in economic activity since it began, and continue to provide critical funding for core 
operations.  Even with the proposed re-allocation, staff will continue to see if additional funding 
can be provided to the Capital Projects Fund later in the year. This reallocation provides the 
Village with the flexibility to determine that annually, based on how the budget is doing and 
what the priorities are for a given year. 
 
The attached ordinance would reallocate the current Telecommunications Tax as described 
above effective with the June tax liability. 